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STATE OF W SCONSI N ) I N SUPREME COURT

In the Matter of Disciplinary Proceedi ngs
Agai nst Robert H Paul, Attorney at Law

O fice of Lawer Regul ati on, FI LED
Conpl ai nant, JAN 23, 2007
V. A. John Voel ker
Acting derk of Suprene
Robert H. Paul , ourt
Respondent .
ATTORNEY disciplinary proceeding. Attorney's |icense

suspended.

11 PER CURI AM W review the stipulation filed by
Attorney Robert H Paul and the Ofice of Lawer Regulation
(OLR) pursuant to SCR 22.12' ~concerning Attorney Paul's

1 SCR 22.12 states in relevant part: Stipulation

(1) The director may file with the conplaint a
stipulation of the director and the respondent to the
facts, conclusions of |law regarding m sconduct, and
discipline to be inposed. The suprene court may
consider the conplaint and stipulation wthout the
appoi ntment of a referee.
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prof essional m sconduct in his handling of personal injury and
wor ker's conpensation actions. The parties stipulated that the
appropriate discipline to inpose is the suspension of Attorney
Paul's license to practice lawin Wsconsin for 60 days.

12 We approve this stipulation and adopt the stipul ated
facts and conclusions of law. W agree that the seriousness of
Attorney Paul's msconduct warrants the suspension of his
license to practice |aw W also accept the parties’
stipulation that a 60-day suspension is appropriate discipline.
We further agree that Attorney Paul should be required to pay
the costs of the proceeding, which are $472.20 as of Novenber 6,
2006.

13 Attorney Paul was admtted to practice law in
W sconsin in 1998. He currently resides in Chicago, Illinois.
Hs license to practice |law has been suspended since June 6,
2005, due to his failure to conply with mandatory continuing
| egal education (CLE) requirenents.

14 The eight counts of msconduct detailed in the
parties' stipulation all arise out of Attorney Paul's
representation of D.T. In March 2000 D.T. retained Attorney
Paul to represent her in a personal injury action and a worker's
conpensation claim resulting from injuries she sustained in
Decenber 1999 from a horse at Heartland Stables in Custer,

W sconsi n. The stables were owned and operated by WIIliam and

(2) If the supreme court approves a stipulation,
it shall adopt the stipulated facts and concl usi ons of
| aw and i npose the stipul ated discipline.
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Eli zabeth Foss. D.T.'s nedical expenses exceeded $100,000. The
wor ker's conpensation claim was based on the theory that D.T.,
who was a college student at the tine, worked at Heartland
Stables in lieu of paying board for her two horses.

15 In August 2000 Attorney Paul filed a personal injury
suit on D.T.'s behalf against the Fosses and Heartland Stables.
Di scovery was conduct ed. At D.T.'s deposition she acknow edged
she was aware of the statutory notices regarding an equine
owner's liability that were posted at the stables.

16 In July 2001 Attorney Paul filed D. T.'s "uninsured
enployer's claim forn wth the Departnent of Workforce
Devel opnent, Wirker's Conpensation Division. In his letter,
Attorney Paul stated that a stipulation had been entered in the
personal injury suit because the equine statute neant that D.T.
did not have a claim against the Fosses for personal injury
l[tability. |In fact, no such stipulation had been entered.

17 On  August 22, 2001, the personal injury suit was
dism ssed with prejudice pursuant to a stipulation signed by
Attorney Paul, acting on D T.'s behalf, on August 14, 2001.
Attorney Paul did not seek D.T.'s permssion prior to signing
this stipulation, did not inform her that he had filed the
stipulation dismssing her case, and did not provide her with a
copy of the stipulation.

18 In correspondence dated Decenber 17, 2002, Attorney
Paul advised the worker's conpensation division that the insurer
had denied D.T.'s clains for injuries and he requested a hearing
on whether D.T. was enployed at the stables and was paid nore
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than $500 per quarter at the tinme of the accident. At t or ney
Paul did not informD. T. that the insurer had denied her claim

19 Bet ween Decenber 17, 2002, and June 12, 2003, Attorney
Paul provided the worker's conpensation division with D T.'s
medical bills, sent a nedical authorization to the firm
representing the uninsured enployer's fund, and provided the
wor ker's conpensation division with a breakdown of nedical costs
related to D.T.'s injuries. In May and June 2003 the firm
representing the wuninsured enployer's fund wote to Attorney
Paul requesting that D. T. sign a consent and authorization of
di scl osure of confidential information form provide a list of
medi cal providers form and an enploynent authorization form
Attorney Paul failed to tinely respond to those letters and
failed to timely provide D.T. with the forms she was to
conplete. The firmrepresenting the fund wote to Attorney Paul
again in Septenber and OCctober 2003 requesting information.
Attorney Paul failed to respond.

110 On Novenber 7, 2003, the firm representing the fund
wote to the worker's conpensation division asking that the
matter be dism ssed due to D.T.'s failure to cooperate with the
fund's investigation. On Novenber 19, 2003, the admnistrative
| aw judge (ALJ) advised Attorney Paul to respond or he would
assunme that Attorney Paul did not object to the dismssal of the
case. Attorney Paul responded to the request on Decenber 3,
2003.

11 Due to D.T.'s inability to comrunicate with Attorney
Paul, D.T. scheduled a neeting with Attorney Paul and her uncle,

4



No. 2006AP2132-D

WG At the neeting Attorney Paul discussed with D.T. and WG
the need to prove D.T. had received sufficient conpensation to
qualify for worker's conpensation benefits. DT. and WG
provided Attorney Paul wth nanmes and contact information.
During the neeting Attorney Paul informed WG that he "was
working on getting the worker's conp case approved and hoped
that would be faster than the Pl case.” Attorney Paul did not
inform D.T. or WG that the personal injury suit had been
di sm ssed.

12 In correspondence to the CLR dated June 20, 2005,
Attorney Paul denied that he discussed the personal injury case
wth WG during the 2003 neeting. Attorney Paul also inforned
the OLR he did not hear fromeither WG or D T. after leaving a
message for WG follow ng the 2003 neeting. However, after the
meeting WG nmade six or eight phone calls to Attorney Paul,
| eaving nessages with D. T.'s phone nunber and asking Attorney
Paul to contact D.T. Attorney Paul failed to contact D.T. after
receiving those nessages. Between April and August 2004 D.T.
attenpted to contact Attorney Paul on nunmerous occasions and
| eft him nunmerous detail ed phone nessages but could never reach
hi m

13 D. T. <contacted Attorney Christopher Van Wagner to
assist her in attenpting to reach Attorney Paul. Bet ween
Septenber 27, 2004, and Cctober 6, 2004, Attorney Van Wagner
attenpted to contact Attorney Paul by telephone but never
received a return phone call. On Septenber 30, 2004, Attorney
Van Wagner e-mailed Attorney Paul at the e-mail address listed
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for himin the 2004 State of Wsconsin bar directory. At t or ney
Paul responded by telephone to Attorney Van Wagner by stating
that "he had closed up shop, and that he was now living in
[1linois during the week to assist his ailing father." Attorney
Paul had not informed D. T. that he had noved to Illinois.

114 Attorney Paul infornmed Attorney Van Wagner that after
D.T.'s deposition the circuit court threw out her personal
injury action. At first Attorney Paul indicated the dismssal
had been involuntary but he later retracted that statenent and
said the case had been voluntarily dism ssed. This was the
first tinme D.T. learned that her personal injury suit had been
di sm ssed.

15 In an Cctober 7, 2004 e-mail to D.T., Attorney
Van Wagner recounted his conversation with Attorney Paul, saying
Attorney Paul asserted that the worker's conpensation claim had
been denied due to questions about whether or not D.T. was
working at the stables at the tinme of the injury; that Attorney
Paul said he had appealed to the State and was awaiting a
decision; and that Attorney Paul later informed Attorney
Van WAgner he had lost the appeal and was going to seek a
reheari ng. Attorney Paul never advised D. T. that the worker's
conpensation claim had been denied, that he appealed and | ost,
or that he was seeking a rehearing.

16 In Novenber 2004 D.T. sent Attorney Paul a certified
letter requesting her file. The letter was returned because

Attorney Paul did not sign for it.
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17 The worker's conpensation division scheduled a hearing
in DT.'s case for January 18, 2005. By letter dated Novenber
12, 2004, the division notified Attorney Paul and D. T. of the
heari ng date. Attorney Paul took no action on D.T.'s worker's
conpensation claim between Decenber 3, 2003, and Decenber 17,
2004. On Decenber 17, 2004, the ALJ assigned to D. T.'s case
dismssed it without prejudice due to lack of prosecution and
the departnent's inability to contact either D. T. or Attorney
Paul . Attorney Paul failed to notify D.T. of the dismssal.

118 On Decenber 20, 2004, Attorney Lisa Pierobon Mys, as
D.T.'s successor counsel, sent a letter to the worker's
conpensation division, signed by D.T., requesting a copy of
DT.'s file. On Decenber 21, 2004, Attorney Paul faxed a copy
of an e-mail to the ALJ which he asserted he had sent to the ALJ
on Decenber 7, 2004. 1In the letter Attorney Paul apol ogized for
the ALJ's inability to reach him indicated his father had
suffered a nedical energency, and provided his Illinois contact
i nformation.

19 On January 3, 2005, the ALJ rescinded the Decenber 17,
2004 order, dismssing the worker's conpensation case for
nonprosecution and reinstated D.T.'s application. In January
2005 Attorney Mays e-nmailed Attorney Paul notifying him about
D.T."s decision to hire Attorney Muys. Attorney Mays requested
DT.'s file. Attorney Paul failed to contact either D.T. or
Attorney Mays.

20 On March 18, 2005, D.T. sent Attorney Paul a certified
letter again requesting her file. Attorney Paul again failed to
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respond. On April 21, 2005, after receiving correspondence from
the OLR, Attorney Paul forwarded D.T.'s file to Attorney Mays.
Due to Attorney Paul's failure to pursue D.T.'s clains, Attorney
Paul caused a delay resulting in D.T."s nedical providers filing
suit against her for her nedical bills, which resulted in the
possibility of D.T. filing for bankruptcy, as well as a delay in
her ability to obtain additional surgery for her injuries.

21 The parties' stipulation sets forth eight counts of
m sconduct wth respect to Attorney Paul's representation of

DT.:

COUNT ONE: [Attorney] Paul failed to abide by a
client's decisions concerning the objectives of
representation and consult with the client as to the
means by which they are to be pursued, in violation of
SCR 20:1.2(a).?

COUNT  TWO [Attorney] Paul failed to act wth
reasonabl e diligence and pronptness in representing a
client, in violation of SCR 20:1.4(a).?3

2 SCR 20:1.2(a) provides: Scope of representation

(a) A lawer shall abide by a client's decisions

concerning the objectives of representation . . . and
shall consult with the client as to the nmeans by which
they are to be pursued. A lawer shall inform a

client of all offers of settlenent and abide by a
client's decision whether to accept an offer of
settlenment of a natter. In a crimnal case or any
proceedi ng that could result in deprivation of
liberty, the Ilawer shall abide by the client's
decision, after consultation with the |lawer, as to a
plea to be entered, whether to waive jury trial and
whet her the client will testify.

3 SCR 20:1.4(a) states that "[a] |awer shall keep a client
reasonably infornmed about the status of a matter and pronptly
conply with reasonabl e requests for information."
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COUNT THREE: [Attorney] Paul failed to keep a client
reasonably informed about the status of a matter and
pronptly comply W th reasonabl e requests for
information, in violation of SCR 20:1.4(a).

COUNT FOUR: [Attorney] Paul failed to explain a
matter to the extent reasonably necessary to permt
the client to make inforned decisions regarding the
representation, in violation of SCR[20:]1.4(b).*

COUNT FI VE: [Attorney] Paul failed, upon term nation
of representation, to take steps to the extent
reasonabl y practicabl e to pr ot ect a client's
interests, such as giving reasonable notice to the
client, allowing time for enploynent of other counsel,
surrendering papers and property to which the client
is entitled and refunding any advance paynent of fee
that has not been earned, in violation of SCR
20:1.16(d).°

COUNT SI X: [ Attorney] Paul knowi ngly nmade a false
statenent of fact or law to a tribunal, in violation
of SCR 20:3.3(a)(1).°

COUNT  SEVEN: [Attorney] Paul engaged in conduct
i nvol vi ng di shonesty, fraud, decei t or
m srepresentation, in violation of SCR 20:8.4(c).’

* SCR 20:1.4(b) states that "[a] |awer shall explain a
matter to the extent reasonably necessary to permt the client
to make infornmed decisions regarding the representation.”

® SCR 20:1.16(d) provides: Declining or termnating
representation

(d) Upon termnation of representation, a |awer
shall take steps to the extent reasonably practicable
to protect a client's interests, such as giving
reasonable notice to the client, allowing time for
enpl oynment of other counsel, surrendering papers and
property to which the client is entitled and refunding
any advance paynent of fee that has not been earned.
The lawyer nmay retain papers relating to the client to
the extent permtted by other |aw

® SCR 20:3.3(a)(1) provides that a |lawer shall not
knowi ngly "nmake a fal se statenent of fact or lawto a tribunal."
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COUNT El GHT: [Attorney] Paul in the course of the

i nvestigation, made a m srepresentation in a
di scl osure, in violation of SCRs 20:8.4(f)% and
22.03(6).°

22 As noted above, the stipulation states that the
parties agree that an appropriate level of discipline is a 60-
day suspension of Attorney Paul's license to practice law in
W sconsi n. The stipulation states that its terns were not
bargai ned for or negotiated between the parties. Attorney Pau
represents that he fully understands the m sconduct allegations,
he fully understands the ramifications should the court inpose
the stipulated |level of discipline, he fully understands his
right to contest the matter, he fully understands his right to
consult wth and retain counsel, and his entry into the
stipulation is made knowi ngly and vol untarily.

123 We adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of |aw
to which the parties have stipulated concerning Attorney Paul's
pr of essi onal m sconduct. W determine that the seriousness of

the msconduct warrants the suspension of Attorney Paul's

" SCR 20:8.4(c) provides that it is professional msconduct
for a lawer to "engage in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit or m srepresentation.”

8 SCR 20:8.4(f) provides that it is professional m sconduct
for a lawer to "violate a statute, suprenme court rule, suprenme
court order or suprenme court decision regulating the conduct of
| awyers. "

® SCR 22.03(6) provides the "[i]n the course of the
investigation, the respondent's wlful failure to provide
rel evant information, to answer questions fully, or to furnish
docunents and the respondent's m srepresentation in a disclosure
are msconduct, regardless of the nerits of the matters asserted
in the grievance."
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license to practice law for 60 days. We also conclude that
Attorney Paul should be required to pay the costs of the
pr oceedi ng.

24 1T IS ORDERED that the license of Robert H Paul to
practice law in Wsconsin is suspended for a period of 60 days,
effective the date of this order. This stipulation has no
effect on Attorney Paul's admnistrative suspension arising out
of his failure to conply with mandatory CLE requirenents.

125 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Attorney Robert H Paul
conply with the provisions of SCR 22.26 concerning the duties of
a person whose license to practice law in Wsconsin has been
suspended.

126 I T IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 60 days of the date
of this order Robert H Paul pay to the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation the costs of this proceeding. If the costs are not
paid within the tine specified, and absent a showng to this
court of his inability to pay the costs wthin that tine, the
license of Robert H Paul to practice law in Wsconsin shall

remai n suspended until further order of the court.
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